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PHUONG THI LIEN TRINH
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San Jose, CA 95111,
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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL,
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File: 41-322526
Reg: 99045936
Administrat ive Law Judge
at t he Dept. Hearing:
Lee Tyler
Date and Place of the
Appeals Board Hearing:
February 15, 2001
San Francisco, CA

Phuong Thi Lien Trinh, doing business as 8' s Pizza & Soup Restaurant
(appellant), appeals from a decision of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control 1 w hich revoked her on-sale beer and w ine public eating place license for
having permitt ed numerous acts of drink solicit ation, c ontrary t o the universal and
generic public w elfare and morals provisions of t he California Constit ution, article
XX , § 22, arising f rom violat ions of Business and Professions Code § §24200.5 ,
subdiv ision (b), and 25 65 7, subdiv isions (a) and (b),
Appearances on appeal include appellant Phuong Thi Lien Trinh, appearing
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The decision of t he Department, dated September 16 , 19 99 , is set fort h in
the appendix.
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through her counsel, Morris Kemper, and the Departm ent of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, appearing through it s counsel, Thomas M. Allen.
FACTS A ND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Appellant' s on-sale beer and w ine public eating place license was issued on
January 29 , 1 99 7. Thereaft er, the Department inst itut ed a 51 -count accusation
against appellant charging that , on t hree separate dates in June 199 8, appellant
employed persons under a commission, percentage, salary, or other prof it-sharing
scheme or conspiracy t o solicit or encourage the purchase of drink s, in violat ion of
Business and Prof essions Code §2 42 00 .5 , subdivision (b) (count s 1, 6, 11 , 1 6, 21 ,
26 , 3 1, 36 , 4 1, and 46); that she employed persons for t he purpose of proc uring or
encouraging the purchase of drink s, in violat ion of Business and Professions Code
§25657, subdivision (a) (counts 2, 7 , 1 2, 1 7, 2 2, 2 7, 3 2, 3 7, 4 2, and 4 7); that
she employed or know ingly permit ted persons to loit er in the premises for t he
purpose of begging or soliciting patrons for drinks, in violation of Business and
Professions Code § 25 65 7, subdiv ision (b) (count s 3, 8, 13 , 1 8, 23 , 2 8, 33 , 3 8,
43 , and 48 ); t hat she permitt ed employees to solicit the purchase by patrons of
drinks for consumpt ion by those employees, in violation of Rule 143 of Chapter 1,
Tit le 4, California Code of Regulat ions (count s 4, 9, 14 , 1 9, 24 , 2 9, 34 , 3 9, 44 ,
and 49); that employees accepted drinks purchased by patrons and intended for
consumption by those employ ees, in v iol ation of Rule 1 43 of Chapt er 1 , Tit le 4 ,
California Code of Regulat ions (count s 5, 10 , 1 5, 20 , 2 5, 30 , 3 5, 40 , 4 5, and 50 );
and that she permitt ed the premises to be used as a place w here an act of
prostit ution w as solicited, in violat ion of Penal Code §64 7, subdivision (b) (count
51).
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An administrative hearing was conducted on May 25 and July 27, 199 9. At
that hearing, San Jose police officers Pedro Urrut ia and Joseph Stew art test if ied
that they and a fellow off icer w ere solicit ed for drinks by a t otal of seven diff erent
w omen during visits by the of fic ers to t he premises on June 4, 1 1, and 18, 19 98 .
Off icer Urrutia also testif ied that one of the w omen solicited him f or an act of
prost it ut ion. In addit ion Urrut ia ident if ied c ert ain document s seized at the premises
as records of payment t o the w omen in the bar for drinks t hey solicited.
Appellant test if ied on her behalf, and disclaimed any know ledge of any of
the w omen involved. Appellant st ated t hat she had t emporarily rent ed t he premises
to a w oman nam ed Nga Le w hile appellant traveled t o Viet Nam, and had adv ised
Le of regulat ions governing t he sale by her of food and beer. She also t est if ied t hat
Le did not ret ain any of the people work ing at t he restaurant at the t ime appellant
w ent t o Viet Nam.
Following t he conclusion of t he hearing, the A dminist rative Law J udge
entered his proposed decision, w hich t he Department adopted, in w hich he found
appellant legally responsible for having permit ted t he solicitation c onduct , and
ordered her license revoked.2
Appellant has filed a tim ely notic e of appeal, and now raises the f ollow ing
issues: (1 ) the conduc t took place w hile appellant w as in Viet Nam on business,
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The counts charging violations of Business and Professions Code
§§ 24 20 0. 5, subdivision (b), and 256 57 , subdivisions (a) and (b), w ere sustained.
The c ounts charging v iolations of Rule 1 43 w ere det ermined not to hav e been
established, since none of t he w omen w ho solicited drinks w ere employees of
appellant. A dditionally, count 51 w as determined not to have been established,
because there was no proof appellant knew or should have known an act of
prostit ution w ould be solicited.
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and she lac ks k now ledge of w hat occurred in her absence; (2) no evidenc e w as
presented t hat appellant employ ed w omen to solicit drinks; (3) appellant w as not
represented by counsel at t he hearing, and did not understand that her license could
be revoked; (4) t he finding t hat t he w omen in question w ere paid commissions for
drinks is not supported by the evidence; and (5) t he acts did not take place as
described by the undercov er officers.
Appellant has not filed a brief . Our det erminat ion that these are issues
presented by appellant is based upon our review of t he notice of appeal filed, in
lett er form, on appellant’ s behalf. The lett er acknowledges appellant’ s
responsibility, as license holder, f or w hat occurred, but off ers no analysis of t he
issues, beyond merely asserting t hem, and appears to be an appeal to t he Board to
set aside the order of revocat ion and replace it w ith some lesser sanction.
As t he discussion w hic h f oll ow s w ill indic ate, w e are of the view that none
of appellant’ s contentions has any merit.
DISCUSSION
I
Appellant cont ends that she is not responsible for any of t he conduct w hich
took place on the premises, since she had leased the premises to a third-party w hile
she traveled to Viet Nam for business reasons.
Appellant , w ho represent ed herself at the hearing, not only offered her
absence as a reason for non-responsibility, she used her purported ignorance of
w hat t ook place as a reason for declining to cross-examine any of t he Department ’ s
w it nesses.
Consequently, the ext ensive evidence off ered by t he tw o police off icers of
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multiple incidents of solicit ation and payment of commissions is essentially
undisputed.
Since appellant, as licensee, is responsible for conduct occurring on t he
licensed premises, the f act t hat she w as in Viet Nam at t he time of the solicit ation
conduct does not exonerate her from responsibility.
II
Appellant disclaims responsibility f or the conduct of t he w omen w ho
solicited drinks on t he ground t hey w ere not her employees.
The f act that the w omen w ere not employ ees of appellant is not a def ense.
As stat ed in the Department’ s decision, appellant, as licensee, remained responsible
for conduct occurring on t he premises.
Appellant’ s att empt t o transf er responsibility for t he operation of the
premises to a third party, by w ay of a writ ten lease, cannot be allow ed to w ork a
change in the general rule that a licensee is responsible for conduct occurring on
the premises. To permit such an escape hat ch w ould open t he door t o w ide-spread
violations of the A BC Act , and frust rate the Department’ s ability t o protect the
public w elfare and morals.
III
Appellant’ s appeal letter asserts that , because she was not represented by
counsel, she did not understand the serious nature of t he proceedings and the fact
that revocation of her license w as probable.
The notice of hearing advised appellant that she was entit led to be
represent ed by counsel, but at her ow n expense.
At the init ial hearing of t his matt er, appellant appeared w ithout counsel, but
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w as accompanied by a friend w ho w as to act as a translator f or appellant.
How ever, w hen the friend expressed doubt t hat she could do so adequately, t he
ALJ, over t he Depart ment’ s opposit ion, elect ed t o cont inue the hearing so t hat an
approved interpreter could be obtained.
When the hearing resumed, appellant st ill had not retained counsel, stating
that she int ended to represent herself . From t he outset of the hearing, appellant ’ s
posit ion w as t hat she w as in Viet Nam w hen t he conduct occurred, so knew
not hing about it [RT 5-6 ]:
“ Because, y ou k now , a lot of w ork there. I cannot handle t he w ork , so I can
rent the st ore out to somebody else. .. . Because – and t hen during t hat time, I w as
back in Viet Nam. I w as not aw are of anything t hat w as going on t here. ”
At no t ime did appellant of fer any explanat ion as t o her decision t o proceed
w ithout counsel.
Since appellant w as on notice of her right to ret ain counsel, it can only be
assumed that her decision to appear at t he hearing w ithout counsel w as a know ing
w aiver of t hat right .
IV
Appellant cont ends there is no evidenc e of payment of commissions.
Officer Urrut ia t est if ied [ RT 32-33], based upon his t raining and experience,
that Exhibit 4, a document cont aining t he nam es of some of the sev en w omen
toget her w it h markings w hic h f orm box es, num bers represent ing certain t ables, and
the notations “ Paid,” represent ed evidence of the pay ment of commissions f or
drinks w hich had been solicited.
No contrary evidence w as presented.
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V
Finally, appellant st ated in her letter that she intended to present evidence
that t he acts did not occur as described by the police of ficers.
Appellant seems not t o understand that t he Appeals Board hearing is not f or
the purpose of present ing evidenc e to t he Board w hic h might have been presented
at t he administ rative hearing.
Except f or newly discovered evidence, the Appeals Board’s review is
conf ined to t he record of the administrat ive hearing. The hearing is not “ de novo,”
that is, t he Board review s questions of law , and may not retry f actual issues.
ORDER
The decision of the Department is aff irmed. 3
TED HUNT, CHAIRMA N
E. LYNN BROWN, MEMBER
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
APPEALS BOA RD
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This final decision is filed in accordance wit h Business and Professions
Code §23 08 8 and shall become eff ectiv e 30 days f ollow ing the date of the f iling of
this final decision as provided by § 23090.7 of said code.
Any party m ay, before t his final decision becomes eff ectiv e, apply to t he
appropriate district court of appeal, or the California Supreme Court, f or a w rit of
review of t his final decision in accordance w ith Business and Professions Code
§23090 et seq.
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